
Meeting of:  Integrated Commissioning Board
Date: Tuesday, 28th January, 2020
Time: 3.30 pm.
Venue: Number One Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Minutes 4 - 7

Members are requested to approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 
the 3rd December 2019.

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

4  Items for Exclusion of Public and Press 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

5  Urgent Items of Business 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

6  Period 9 Pooled Fund Finance Report 8 - 14

The Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration will 
provide Members with a Finance Monitoring report covering period 9.

Public Document Pack



7  BCF Quarterly update 15 - 21

To receive a report a Monitoring Report on the Health and Social Care 
Better Care Fund Budget– Quarter 3.

8  FPR sub group 

The Board will receive a verbal update on the work of the Finance, 
Performance & Risk Sub Group from the Chief Finance Officer for 
Health & Social Care Integration.

9  Alzheimer's Society grant agreement 2020/21 22 - 25

The Board will be presented with a report on Alzheimer's Society grant 
agreement 2020/21.

10  Rochdale & District Mind contracting options from 1 April 2020 26 - 29

For the Committee to receive a report on Rochdale & District Mind 
contracting options.

11  Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 

12  Prevention System Transformation 30 - 44

The Board will receive a report on Prevention System Transformation.

13  Savings Programme Update 45 - 54

The Chief Finance Officer for Health & Social Care Integration will 
provide Members with a savings programme update.

14  Proposed Provider Fee Rates 2020/2021 Financial Year 55 - 66

The Committee will receive a report on Proposed Provider Fee Rates 
2020/2021.



15  Approval to award a new contract for the provision of a carers 
universal support service. 

The Board will receive an update on the approval to award a new 
contract for the provision of a carers universal support service.

16  LCO Update 67 - 71

For Members to receive an update report on the LCO Contract.

Integrated Commissioning Board Members
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Dr Bodrul Alam
Councillor Allen Brett Graham Burgess
Denise Dawson Dr Chris Duffy
Councillor Kieran Heakin Joanne Newton
Councillor Sara Rowbotham

For more information about this meeting, please contact

01706 924829

john.addison@rochdale.gov.uk



INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 3rd December 2019

PRESENT: G. Burgess (Independent Chair); HMR CCG: Dr B. Alam, D. 
Dawson, T. Aldred and J. Newton; RBC: Councillor Dale (substituting for 
Iftikhar Ahmed), Councillor Brett, Councillor Heakin and Councillor 
Rowbotham. 

OFFICERS: HMR CCG:  S. Evans (Chief Finance Officer) and S. Croasdale 
(Strategic Commissioning Director). 

HMR CCG/RBC: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive/Accountable Officer), 
S. McIvor (Joint Director of Commissioning/DASS) and K. Kenton (Associate 
Director Commissioning). 

RBC: A. Fallon (Director of Public Health), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), 
T. Harrison (Assistant Director – Adult Care Services) and P. Thompson 
(Resources Directorate).

57 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed 
(Rochdale Borough Council); Dr C. Duffy, K. Hurley and Dr A. York (HMR 
CCG).

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Doctor B. Alam declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 (Changes to 
2019/2020 Savings Programme).

59 MINUTES
Resolved;
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Integrated Commissioning Board held 
29th October 2019, be approved as a correct record.

60 VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE FPR SUB GROUP
The Chief Finance Officer for Health and Social Care Integration provided the 
Board with a verbal update on the work of the Finance, Performance and Risk 
Sub-Group.

The Board was informed that the Sub-Group had been looking at various 
savings proposals (to be considered later on in this meeting), the 
transformation fund monthly activity monitoring and risk management.

In considering the update the Board requested that a report detailing the 
financial position at the end of Period 9 (2019/20) be submitted to the meeting 
of the Board that is scheduled to be held on 28th January 2020.

Resolved:
1. That the update be noted.

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2. The Chief Finance Officer for Health and Social Care Integration be 
requested to submit a financial update report, detailing the position at 
the end of Period 9 (2019/20) to the Integrated Commissioning Board’s 
meeting on 28th January 2020.

61 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Resolved:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following five items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

 
Reason for the Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on these three items there 
may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 
and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

62 LCO PROPOSITION
The Board considered a report and presentation of the Director of 
Commissioning/DASS which detailed proposals which set out a timeframe for 
the establishment of a whole system/population budget lead provider model 
and contract for the Local Care Organisation (LCO) to be fully mobilised by 1st 
April 2023.

Resolved:
1. The Board approves the proposal to proceed with Phase 3 LCO 

development as outlined in the submitted report;
2. The Board approves in principle the long term proposition and support 

for the direction of travel for phases 4 and 5, and commencement of 
discussions with NHS England (NHSE) in relation to the development 
of an Integrated Care Provider Contract, after further consideration by a 
future meeting of the Integrated Commissioning Board.

3. A report be submitted to the Board’s meeting, scheduled to be held on 
25th February 2020 regarding the development of the commissioning 
approach in Greater Manchester’s North East Sector.

Reasons for the decision:
The Board were reminded that at a previous meeting it had been agreed that 
a lead provider model for the LCO be established, and that a move toward a 
whole system, population budget, place based, approach to transform service 
delivery models and outcomes be put in motion. The Board was advised that 
the report’s recommendations were in line with the approach described in the 
Locality Plan, Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Integration, and 
with the recommendations from the Greater Manchester Commissioning 
Review.

63 APPROVAL TO APPOINT A DOMICILLIARY CARE PROVIDER
The Board were asked to consider a proposal, submitted by the Director of 
Commissioning/DASS, to appoint a domiciliary care provider for Harehill Extra 
Care housing scheme, Littleborough.

Page 5



Resolved:
The Integrated Commissioning Board approves the appointment of Comfort 
Call as the new domiciliary care provider, as they were the highest ranked 
organisation following the approved procurement exercise.

Reasons for the decision:
The Adult Care Service had conducted a thorough evaluation process 
recommended that the contract should be awarded to Comfort Call Limited. 
They were the highest ranked organisation and were regarded as the best fit 
against the requirements of the service specification and required outcomes of 
the service.

64 DELEGATED CONTRACT AWARD: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
FAMILIES SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE
The Integrated Commissioning Board considered a report of the Director of 
Commissioning/DASS that sought approval to delegate the contract award of 
the Children, Young People and Families Substance Misuse Service to the 
Director of Public Health following a comprehensive procurement process.

Resolved:
The Integrated Commissioning Board approves the delegation of the contract 
award of the Children, Young People and Families Substance Misuse Service 
to the Director of Public Health.

Reasons for the decision:
The Board was advised that the contract for the Children, Young People and 
Families Substance Misuse Service was due to expire on 31st March 2020; 
the procurement process to secure provision for this service over the next two 
to five years was underway; and to ensure the procurement process was 
completed on time, whilst allowing enough time for the new provider to 
complete the necessary implementation preparation delegated authority was 
required to be granted to the Director of Public Health to award the contract 
following a competitive procurement process. 

65 TRANSFORMATION
The Chief Finance Officer for Health and Social Care Integration presented a 
report that updated the Integrated Commissioning Board on expenditure 
incurred through to the end of October 2019 on the Greater Manchester 
funded Transformation Programme.

The report evaluated the implementation of the Transformation Fund 
Programme noting that outturn expenditure reporting is a key indicator on the 
maturity of the interventions in terms of workforce and mobilisation and thus 
the achievement of strategic outcomes of the Locality Transformation Plan.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 6



66 CHANGES TO 2019/20 SAVINGS PROGRAMME
The Board considered a report of the Programme Director for Strategic 
Commissioning that provided an update on the Savings Programme. The 
Savings Programme had been through robust challenge at the Savings 
Delivery Board and this report presented in detail at the joint Finance, 
Performance and Risk Committee.

The report described the impact on the savings for 2019/20 and how the 
savings programme would be impacted by the potential to agree a block 
settlement/year end deal with the acute provider. The report added that the 
impact of this agreement would reduce the total programme by £692,000; 
however only £59,000 of this is against the ‘probable’ case scenario. There 
had also been further reductions in the pipeline of £1,639,000.

The report also provided an update on the savings programme for 2020/21 
and 2021/22. This described the increase in the approved programme 
schemes of £3,500,000 and the subsequent reduction in pipeline scheme to 
£1,600,000, which is expected as schemes move out of the pipeline into the 
approved programme. 

Alternatives considered:
The Integrated Commissioning Board could decide not to implement some or 
all of the proposals detailed in the report and provide alternate options to 
enable the achievement of a balanced budget.

Resolved:
1. That the Integrated Commissioning Board notes the increase in the 

approved programme of £3,500,000 to £5,200,000 giving a total of 
£7,700,000 in the fully approved programme for 2020/2021. 

2. The Board notes that the ‘pipeline’ has been reduced by £3,300,000 to 
£1,600,000 and which is as expected following the movement of 
schemes into the approved programme.

Reasons for the decision:
The recommendations supported the closure of the pooled budget gap in 
2019/2020, 2020/2021 and 2021/2022.

Page 7



Report to Integrated Commissioning Board

Date of Meeting - 28th January 2020
Portfolio- Integrated Commissioning Lead Member- Councillor Rowbotham 
Report Author- Gareth Davies Lead Officer- Sam Evans
Public Document

Health and Social Care Pooled Budget Monitoring  Report- 
                                        December 2019 

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

To update the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) on the financial position 
of the pooled budget for the financial year 2019/20 as at the end of December 
2019. The pooled budget excludes the Better Care Fund (BCF) and the 
Greater Manchester Transformation funding which are being reported 
separately to the ICB in 2019/20.The pooled budget has been amended to 
take into account the savings previously reported to ICB. 

As at the end of September, the Health & Social Care (H&SC) Pool budget 
gap reported was £11.4m, with an overspend against budget of £3m bringing 
the total pressure on the H&SC Pool to £14.4m. 

Since the last update, both the LA and the CCG agreed a one off funding 
arrangement to address the £14.4m pressure. It was agreed at Governing 
body in November that the CCG would contribute £7.7m towards the pool 
pressure, and it was agreed at Cabinet in December that the LA would 
contribute their share of the pool pressure (£5.9m). To fully fund the 2019/20 
pressure, the LA has agreed to contribute an additional £0.8m to support 
delivery of the commissioning functions for 2019/20, with a corresponding 
reduction to the Council’s contribution in 2020/21.

The contribution of the additional £0.8m will only be made if required at year 
end, and as at the end of December the forecast pressure remains at £0.8m.

The forecast overspend against pooled budgets as at the end of December 
has increased by £0.8m to £3.8m, due to an increase in the health-related 
pressures to £2.6m from £1.8m. The increase is in relation to prescribing 
costs. Health have identified resources to fund this £0.8m increase. Adult 
Social Care related pressures remain at £1.2m, and Public Health is 
forecasting a nil variance.

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation

2.1

2.2

2.3

ICB notes the pressure on the H&SC pool budget as at the end of December 
is £0.8m, however the LA has set aside resources to fund this gap at year end 
if the gap remains, with a corresponding reduction to the Council’s 
contribution in 2020/21. Further work is underway to address this gap in 
2019/20. 

ICB notes that there is a £3.8m overspend being reported against the pool 
budget for 2019/20 (£2.6m on Health-related budgets and £1.2m on Adult 
Social Care), however these have been partially offset by the agreed one-off 
contributions from the LA and CCG, with only a £0.8m pressure outstanding. 

ICB Notes the latest forecast overspend on Children’s Social Care reported 
to Cabinet is £2.9m, a reduction of £0.2m since the last update. This is being 
reported for information only, as the in-year overspend is managed by the LA 
and does not form part of the pool.

 
Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

This report updates the ICB on the Health and Social Care pooled budgets for 
2019/20 in line with National Health Service England (NHSE) guidelines and 
the Greater Manchester (GM) Health and Social Care Partnership 
requirements. As part of operating a pooled budget regular monitoring reports 
are required.

The BCF has been excluded from the pooled reporting and will be reported 
separately to ICB in line with NHSE requirements for reporting each quarter. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The pooling of budgets between the two organisations, LA and CCG, is in line 
with NHSE guidelines to progress integration of Adult Social Care and Health 
and is in accordance with the decision made by Cabinet and the CCG 
Governing Body.
 
The operation of a formal pooled budget has been in place from April 2018 in 
line with the agreement for Transformation Funding from the GM Health and 
Social Care Partnership.

BCF graduation has not yet been received from NHSE for the locality; this 
means that reporting of the BCF is required each quarter in line with NHSE 
guidelines.

Alternatives Considered
The operation of a formal pool in 2019/20 is in line with the requirements of 
the GM Health and Social Care Partnership and builds on the shadow pool 
that was operated by the ICB in 2017/18 and is in line with 2018/19 reporting; 
therefore there are no alternatives to consider.

Page 9



Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 Changes to the Pooled Budget and Budget Gap between the end of September 
and the end of December are detailed in Table 1 below;

Table 1

Pooled 
Budget 

£m's

Budget 
Gap 
£m's

Position as at the end of September 2019 350.8 11.4
CCG Changes Impacting Pool Gap
Additional Contribution to pool gap agreed at Governing 
Body in November. 0.0 -6.4

CCG Changes with matching CCG contribution
Additional Palliative Care Funding received. 0.1 0.0
The CCG has used its £0.8m prescribing reserve to partially 
offset this pressure from the  increase negotiated by the 
DoH on Category M drugs.

0.8 0.0

Total movement in CCG pooled budgets/ gap 0.9 -6.4
LA Changes Impacting Pool Gap
Additional Contribution agreed at Cabinet in December 0.0 -5.0

Total movement in LA pooled budgets/ gap 0.0 -5.0
Total Pool Movements from September to December 0.9 -11.4
Position as at the end of December 2019 351.7 0.0

Variations from September to December budgets

5.2 Since the end of September there has been a net increase in the H&SC pool 
budget of £0.9m, primarily due to the inclusion of the CCG’s £0.8m prescribing 
reserve, required to offset the increased cost of Category M drugs following 
Department of Health price negotiati
[...]
grated Commissioning Board

Date of Meeting- 28th January 2020
Portfolio- Integrated Commissioning Lead Member- Councillor Rowbotham 
Report Author- Gareth Davies Lead Officer- Sam Evans
Public Document

Health and Social Care Better Care Fund   
Budget  Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 2019/20

1.Executive Summary

1.1 At its March 2019 meeting the Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) agreed 
the revised 2019/20 budgets for the Better Care Fund (BCF), this report 
updates the ICB and the Strategic Place Board (SPB) with the Quarter 3 
(October to December 2019) budget monitoring for the BCF for the financial 
year 2019/20. 

2.Recommendation

2.1 ICB notes the Quarter 3 monitoring information as at December 2019 period end.

2.2 ICB notes that there are contingencies being held for budgets not yet allocated 
in 2019/20. The revenue position is currently showing a forecast underspend of 
£75k - the requirement to allocate these funds will be monitored as the year 
progresses. Should the pooled fund gap remain (currently £823k) and there be 
an underspend in the BCF at year end, this will be transferred to reduce the gap 
on the pooled fund.

2.3 ICB are asked to approve the carry forward of any unspent capital from 2019/20 
to 2020/21. The latest forecast is that £477k will be unspent in 2019/20 as 
detailed in 5.3-5.5. 

2.4 ICB note the use of £200k of Adult Social Care Capital Reserves to fund the 
demand for Disabled Facility Grant adaptations above the level of grant received 
for 2019/20.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



3.Reason for Recommendation

3.1 The Strategic Place Board (SPB) have ultimate sign off of the BCF budget as 
mandated in the BCF Policy Framework and Planning Guidance. The SPB 
have delegated responsibility for the BCF to the ICB. The revised 2019/20 
budget for the BCF was agreed by the ICB in March 2019, this report provides 
monitoring against those budgets as at September period end.

4.Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

The BCF revised
[...]
ts but there are 
demand led budgets which could pose a financial risk mainly around the 
provision of equipment. Regular monitoring will allow commissioners to 
mitigate any risks and contingencies are included in both the capital and 
revenue budgets which could be used to mitigate risks.

6.1

6.2

7.Consultation

7.1 There is no requirement for consultation on the contents of this report other 
than with the partners i.e. the CCG and the LA. Relevant officers from both 
organisations have been consulted on the content of this report.

8.Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.1 LA Monitoring working papers
CCG Monitoring working papers

Number 1 Riverside
Number 1 Riverside

For Further Information Contact: Gareth Davies
gareth.davies@rochdale.gov.uk
01706 924888

Page 21



Report to the Integrated Commissioning Board for a Decision

Date of Meeting – 28th January 
2020
Portfolio-Integrated 
Commissioning

Lead Member - Councillor Ahmed

Report Author – Sarah Kay Lead Officer- Sally McIvor, Director of 
Commissioning (DASS)
NHS HMR CCG

Public Document

Alzheimer’s Society grant agreement 2020/21

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

ICB members are asked to approve a 12 month HMR CCG grant to the 
Alzheimer’s Society for the coming financial year 2020/21 for £156,002.  

12 month grants have been issued to The Alzheimer’s Society since 
September 2016.  The grant agreement supports the provision of the post 
diagnostic support for people diagnosed with dementia in HMR.  

The overarching aim of the service is to ensure that all people with dementia 
and their carers live well with dementia in line with the values enshrined within 
“Living well with dementia" 

To achieve these aims the CCG commissions the Alzheimer’s Society to 
provide Dementia Advisors, a Side by Side service and Wellbeing cafes for 
Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale residents

Recommendation

2.1 Option 2 – Approval is given to re-issue the grant agreement for 12 months 
at the same fundin
[...]
iver the Dementia Connect service which has been identified 
as a priority in the NHS Long term plan for Supporting people to age well.

Consultation

7.1 The provider consults with services users to improve the service in line with 
feedback.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.1 There are no background papers

For Further Information Contact:  Sarah.kay12@nhs.net

Page 24



Page 25



Report to the Integrated Commissioning Board for Decision 

Date of Meeting – 28th January 
2020 
Portfolio-Integrated 
Commissioning 

Lead Member- Councillor Ahmed

Report Author- Sara Kay Lead Officer- Sally McIvor, Director of 
Commissioning (DASS)
NHS HMR CCG

Public Document

Rochdale & District Mind contracting options from 1 April 2020

1. Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Members are asked to approve an exemption to extend the current Rochdale 
& District Mind contract for a further 12 months from 1 April 2020 to 31st March 
2021 to allow the completion of a service review in line with wider prevention 
services. 

The recurrent CCG contract value is £369,036; the non-recurrent value is 
£53,896 excluding CQUIN payment. The Local Authority contribution is 
£122,235.  

Members are asked to agree that the decision to tender the new model and 
subsequent contract award is delegated to the Director of Strategic 
commissioning.

The aim of the contract is to improve mental health and wellbeing across the 
borough. The focus is on prevention, raising awareness of mental health and 
promoting self-help. Services include work experience opportunities, 
counselling, therapy and a dementia family link service. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 Option 3: That the Board approve an exemption to extend the current 
contract for a further 12 months from 1 April 2020 to 31st March 2021 to allow 
the completion of a service review in line with wider prevention services. 

Page 26

Agenda Item 10



3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

The council and CCG are conducting a wider review 
[...]
members working towards tailoring 
dementia care services to diverse communities.

Performance and outcomes

We have a high level of confidence in the current delivery of the service, with 
performance targets being met over the course of the year and in some 
instances exceed the targets.  

Options considered

Option 1: Do nothing - The contract will end on 31 March 2020 and the 
services ends.  This would leave the residents of HMR with no access to these 
prevention level mental health services.

Option 2: Do not issue a new contract from 1 April 2020 and go to 
procurement with immediate effect with a view to the provider being in place 
by June 2020.  This means the service would be delivered outside of contract 
for two months and procurement would be done without the benefit of a 
service review.

Option 3: That the Board approve an exemption to extend the current 
contract for a further 12 months from 1 April 2020 to 31st March 2021 to allow 
the completion of a service review in line with wider prevention services. 

Page 28



5. To Costs and Budget Summary

 5.1 The recurrent CCG contract value will be £369,036 and non-recurrent value of 
£53,896 excluding CQUIN payment, with Local Authority contributions to be 
£122,235.  There is also the potential for the provider to earn an additional 
quality payment on the recurrent CCG contract value via the CQUIN scheme to 
the value of £4,612. Local Authority funding is reduced by £11,031 from the 
19/20 contract value.  We do not anticipate any loss of service as a result of the 
funding reduction.  It should also be noted that funding will be subject to any 
guidance published by NHS England in relation to NHS standard contracts.  The 
£53,896 non recurrent CCG contribution is subject to the outcome of 
commissioning intentions which should be finalised before the end of the 19/20 
financial year.

R/NR Contract Value
CCG Contract Reccurrent 369,036
Open Young Minds Non-Recurrent 53,896
Rochdale Borough Council Recurrent 122,235
Public Health and Wellbeing Recurrent -

545,167

Risk and Policy Implications

The NHS Mental Health Implementation Plan 2019/20 – 2023/24 sets out 
the opportunities for Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) 
Sector leadership in delivery and implementation.  The plan states that “The 
VCSE also plays an essential role in the delivery of LTP ambitions.”  

The risk of not providing access to preventative mental health and wellbeing 
is that we may see increased demand for primary and secondary care 
mental health services. 

6.1

6.2

Consultation

7.1 If approved commissioners will work with providers, stakeholders and 
service users during the service review process to shape future service 
delivery.

8. Background Papers Place of Inspection

 

For Further Information Contact:  Sarah.kay12@nhs.net

Page 29

mailto:Sarah.kay12@nhs.net


Document is Restricted

Page 30

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 36

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Period 9 Pooled Fund Finance Report
	7 BCF Quarterly update
	9 Alzheimer's Society grant agreement 2020/21
	10 Rochdale & District Mind contracting options from 1 April 2020
	12 Prevention System Transformation
	Agenda Item 12 - APPENDIX 1 Priorities Outcomes and Indicators
	Agenda Item 12 - Appendix 2 Outline Model

	13 Savings Programme Update
	14 Proposed Provider Fee Rates 2020/2021 Financial Year
	16 LCO Update



Minutes of the meeting


INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 28 January 2020

PRESENT: G. Burgess (Independent Chair); HMR CCG: Dr York (Substitute 
for Dr C. Duffy), D. Dawson, Dr B. Alam and J. Newton; RBC: Councillor 
Iftikhar Ahmed, Councillor Brett, Councillor Heakin and Councillor Wardle 
(substitute for Councillor Rowbotham). 

OFFICERS: HMR CCG:  K. Hurley (Deputy Accountable Officer), S. Evans 
(Deputy Chief Finance Officer), S. Croasdale (Strategic Commissioning 
Director). 

HMR CCG/RBC: S. McIvor (Joint Director of Commissioning/DASS) and K. 
Kenton (Associate Director Commissioning). 

RBC: G. Hopper (Director of Children’s Services), A. Fallon (Director of Public 
Health), N. Thornton (Director of Resources), and J. Addison (Resources 
Directorate).

67 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Dr C. Duffy, Dr A. York (HMR 
CCG), Steve Rumbelow (Chief Executive/Accountable Officer) David Wilcock 
(RBC).

68 MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Integrated Commissioning Board held 
3rd December 2019, be approved as a correct record.

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declaration of interests.

70 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

71 PERIOD 9 POOLED FUND FINANCE REPORT

The Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) received a report from the Chief 
Finance Officer on the financial position of the pooled budget for the financial 
year 2019/20 as at the end of December 2019.  It was noted that the pooled 
budget excluded the Better Care Fund (BCF) and the Greater Manchester 
Transformation funding which were being reported separately to the ICB in 



2019/20. The pooled budget had been amended to take into account savings 
proposals that had previously been reported to the ICB.

RESOLVED 

1) That the ICB note the pressure on the H&SC pool budget as at the end 
of December was £0.8m.

2) That the ICB note that there is a £3.8m overspend reported against the 
pool budget for 2019/20 (£2.6m on Health-related budgets and £1.2m 
on Adult Social Care).

3) That the ICB note that the latest forecast overspend on Children’s 
Social Care reported to Cabinet was £2.9m, a reduction of £0.2m since 
the last update. 

72 BCF QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which advised the Board on 
Health and Social Care Better Care Fund Budget Monitoring, for the Quarter 3 
period (October – December) of 2019/20.

RESOLVED 

1) That the ICB note the Quarter 3 monitoring information as at December 
2019 period end. 

2) That the ICB note that there are contingencies being held for budgets not 
yet allocated in 2019/20.

3) That ICB approve the carry forward of any unspent capital from 2019/20
to 2020/21. 

73 FPR SUB GROUP

The Chief Finance Officer for Health and Social Care Integration provided the 
Board with a verbal update on the work of the Finance, Performance and Risk 
Sub-Group.

The Board was informed that the Sub-Group had been looking at various 
savings proposals, the transformation fund monthly activity monitoring and 
risk management.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

74 ALZHEIMER'S SOCIETY GRANT AGREEMENT 2020/21

Members were provided with a report asking them to approve a 12 month 
HMR CCG grant to the Alzheimer’s Society for the coming financial year 
2020/21 for £156,002. It was noted that 12 month grants had been issued to 



The Alzheimer’s Society since September 2016 and the grant agreement 
supported the provision of the post diagnostic support for people diagnosed 
with dementia in HMR.

Members considered the report and felt that in light of over ongoing reviews, 
this decision should be taken as part of a wider consideration of contract 
renewals and that the decision requested of the Board at the meeting be 
deferred for further consultation.

RESOLVED

That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the ICB.

75 ROCHDALE & DISTRICT MIND CONTRACTING OPTIONS FROM 1 APRIL 
2020

Members were provided with a report asking them to approve an exemption to 
extend the current Rochdale & District Mind contract for a further 12 months 
from 1 April 2020 to 31st March 2021 to allow the completion of a service 
review in line with wider prevention services.

Members considered the report in detailed and felt that since the service 
review was expected to be completed sooner than the requested contract 
extension, the renewal should coincide with the review.

RESOLVED

That the Board approve an exemption to extend the current contract for 
Rochdale & District Mind, to the earliest possible termination date following 
the conclusion of the review.

76 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following five items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

77 PREVENTION SYSTEM TRANSFORMATION

The Director for Public Health provided Members with a review of the 
Rochdale borough prevention services that had taken place with the aim to 
offer a model from October 2020.

RESOLVED

That the ICB approve the proposed Prevention System Transformation for first 
phase implementation by Oct 2020.



78 SAVINGS PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Strategic Commissioning Director provided the Board with and update on 
the Savings programme for 2020-2021.

RESOLVED

1) That the ICB note;

 The reduction in the recurrent savings programme in 19/20 of £219k to 
£4.763m

 The improvement in the recurrent savings programme in 20/21 of 
£434k to £9.808m

 The improvement in the recurrent savings programme in 21/22 of 
£156k to £1.324m.

2) That the ICB approve the recommendations within the post 
consultation reports and savings proposal submitted to ICB for 
approval.

79 PROPOSED PROVIDER FEE RATES 2020/2021 FINANCIAL YEAR

The Director of Commissioning (DASS) provided the ICB with a report 
providing details about proposed new fee rates for externally commissioned 
Adult Social Care funded services including homecare, residential care and 
supported living services.

RESOLVED

That a decision on this item be deferred until the next meeting of the ICB, at 
which a report be provided with options, challenges and implications to 
increasing proposed new fee rates to include the real living wage.

80 APPROVAL TO AWARD A NEW CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF A 
CARERS UNIVERSAL SUPPORT SERVICE.

Members received an update on the approval to award a new contract for the 
provision of a carers universal support service.

RESOLVED

That the ICB note that Director of Commissioning has exercised delegated 
authority to award the contract.

81 LCO UPDATE
Members received an update report on the LCO Contract.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.




